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Dear Mr. Eagerton:





	This opinion is issued in response to your request for an opinion from the Attorney General.








                        QUESTIONS





	We are in receipt of your request for an opinion of the Attorney General regarding the applicability of the Com�petitive Bid Law to the Alabama Department of Aeronautics' purchase of materials or services for maintenance and repairs made at St. Elmo Airport which is owned and operated by the Department, and also the applicability of Section 4-3-10, Code of Alabama 1975, to the Department's owner�ship and operation of the St. Elmo Airport.








                    FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Alabama statutes governing competitive bidding of public contracts provide generally that "all contracts of whatever nature for labor, services or work or for the purchase or lease of materials, equipment, supplies or other personal property, involving $7,500.00 or more" shall be let by free and open competitive bidding.  Section 41-16-20, Code of Alabama 1975.  The Competitive Bid Law also provides for several exceptions for which competitive bidding is not required.





	Section 41-16-21, Code of Alabama 1975 provides:





". . . the competitive bidding require�ments of this article shall not apply to . . . contracts for the securing of services of attorneys, physicians, architects, teachers, superintendents of construction, artists, appraisers, engineers or other individuals possess�ing a high degree of professional skill


where the personality of the individual


plays a decisive part; . . . contrac�tual services and purchases of commod�ities for which there is only one vendor or supplier; contractual ser�vices and purchases of personal prop�erty, which by their very nature are impossible of award by competitive bidding . . . ."





	This office has previously held in A.G. Opinion No. 84-00067, dated November 17, 1983, to Mr. Harry Mills, who was the chief state pilot and the Director of the Department of Air Transportation, that the acquisition of goods and services in repairing and maintaining state- owned aircraft would fall under these exceptions to the bid law.  The same circumstances and justification to the exception from the bid law apply equally to the present questions.  The periodic maintenance and repairs, to keep the department-owned airport in safe operating condition and to quickly correct an unsafe condition that may pose a serious threat to airport and public safety, fall within the statutory exception quoted above.  This is especially true since it is the Aeronautics Department's responsibility to see that the operation of this airport meets Federal Aviation Authority requirements.  In order to exercise complete control, the Department must be given wide discretion over matters concerning safe air�port operation.  This exception, however, only applies to those contracts related to maintenance and repairs neces�sary for the safe operation of the airport.





	Regarding your second question as to whether Section 4-3-10, Code of Alabama 1975, applies to the Aeronautics Department's ownership and operation of St. Elmo Air�port, _4-3-10 exempts "authorities" from the laws relating to the advertising and awarding of construction and purchase contracts.  Section 4-3-1(6), Code of Ala�bama 1975, defines "authority" as a "public corporation organized pursuant to the provisions of this article."  The Aeronautics Department was not organized pursuant to _4-3-1, et seq., and thus _4-3-10 does not apply to the Department's ownership and operation of St. Elmo Airport.








                        CONCLUSION





	For the reasons stated above the Department of Aero�nautics' purchase of material or services for "mainten�ance and repairs" made at St. Elmo Airport are exempt from the Competitive Bid Law.  However, Section 4-3-10, Code of Alabama 1975 is not applicable to the Depart�ment's ownership and operation of St. Elmo Airport.





	I hope this sufficiently answers your questions.  If our office can be of further assistance, please contact Cecil Brendle of my staff.





Sincerely,





JEFF SESSIONS


Attorney General


By:











JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.


Chief, Opinions Division
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